

# SHAHEED BENAZIR BHUTTO HOUSING CELL CHIEF MINISTER SECRETARIAT GOVERNMENT OF SINDH



M-01. Beaumont Plaza. Behind PIDC House. Karachi Phone No. 99204178-9- Fax 38080-117

No: SBBHC/D.P/D.L/ 5080 / 2015 Dated 30<sup>th</sup> December, 2015

To,

The Director (Capacity Building),
Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority,
Government of Sindh,
Karachi.

## SUBJECT: BIDS EVALUATION REPORT UNDER RULE-45 OF SPP RULES,2010.

Enclosed please find herewith the bid evaluation report along with comparative statements, minutes of meeting held on 19<sup>th</sup> November,2015 linked with NIT.No: SBBHC/D.P/D.L/5005/2015 Dated 26<sup>th</sup> November,2015 published in daily **Dawn** and **Kawish** dated 3<sup>rd</sup> November,2015 and daily **Jang** 4<sup>th</sup> November,2015 also hoisted on SPPRA website vide serial # 25594 for hoisting on SPPRA website for hoisting on SPPRA website.

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (ENGINEERING)

### C.c to the:-

- 1/- The Chairman, SBBHC.
- 2/- The Director (Inspection/Admin), SBBHC.
- 2/- The Deputy Director (Monitoring)) Sindh Katch Abadies Authority karachi
- 3/- The Deputy Director (A&F) SPPRA, Government of Sindh karachi
- 4/- M/S Reliant Trade Link, C-441/2C/1, Shaikh Luxury Apartments, queens road Sukkur
- 5/- M/S Sakib Rasheed & Co F # 102, Indus Apartments, Near SSP office, block-3, Sukkur

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (ENGINEERING)

### **BID EVALUATION REPORT**

1	Name of Procuring Agency	SHASEED BENAZIR BHUTTO HOUSING CELL GOVERNMENT
		OF SINDH
2	Tender Reference No:	NIT.No: SBBHC/D.P/D.L/5005/2015 Dated 26 <sup>th</sup> November,
3	Tender Description / Name of work/ item	"Demarcation of plots" in housing scheme of Shaheed Benazir Bhutto Housing Cell at Deh Lukman Khairour
4	Method of Procurement	SINGLE STAGE ONE ENVELOP PROCEDURE
5	Tender Published:	in daily <b>Dawn</b> and <b>Kawish</b> dated 3 <sup>rd</sup> November,2015 and daily <b>Jang</b>
		4 <sup>th</sup> November,2015 also hoisted on SPPRA website serial # 25594
6	Total Bid documents Sold	02 (two)
7	Total Bids Received:	02 (two)
8	Technical Bid Opening date:(if applicable)(Provide details in separate form)	Not applicable
9	No. of Bid technically qualified (applicable):	All (02) were declared eligible in view of criteria already defined
10	Bid(s)Rejected:/Technically	No
11	Financial Bid Opening date:	19 <sup>th</sup> November 2015

### **Bid Evaluation Report:**

S#	Name of Firm of Bidder	Cost offered by the Bidder	Ranki ng in terms of cost	Comparison with Estimated cost	Reasons for acceptance/ rejection	Remarks
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
01	M/S Reliant Trade link	Rs.6150000/=	1 <sup>st</sup>	0.97% below	1 <sup>st</sup> lowest Responsive	Recommended for award of work
02	M/S Sakib Rasheed & Co	Rs.6192000/=	2 <sup>nd</sup>	0.29 % below	2 <sup>nd</sup> lowest responsive	Not recommended

The procurement Committee is unanimously recommended that the work may be awarded to M/S Reliant Trade Link being 1<sup>st</sup> lowest & responsive evaluated bidder.

(SYED QAIM MEHDI)

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (ENGR :) SBBHC

MEMBER

(GHULAM NABI JAKHRANI)

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (M) SINDH KAA

MEMBER

(SYED SABIR HUSSAIN SHAH) DIRECTOR (INSPECTION/ADMIN) SBBHC CHAIRMAN

OMPARATIVE STATEME I SHOWING THE RATES QUOTED BY THE BIDDE IS IN RESPONSE TO NIT NO: SBBHC/D.P/D.L/5005/2015 DATED 26<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER,2015 PUBLISHED IN DAILY DAWN AND KAWISH DATED 3<sup>RD</sup> NOVEMBER, 2015 AND DAILY JANG 4<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER, 2015 ALSO HOISTED ON SPPRA WEBSITE VIDE SERIAL # 25594.

	N	_	No.	S
-	Preparation and submission of Site Plan of each plot in AutoCAD Format and seven hard copies on A-4 size paper including one copy on Butter Paper for each plot. Rate is per 7 copies of each plot and 1 coy on Butter Paper	Surveying and fixing plot boundaries on all four corners of each plot, including supply and installation of pre-cast 1:2:4 RCC columns (size: 6" x 6" x 27" long) embedded at four corners of each plot and painting on pillars in white (weather proof paint) and writing Plot no. in black. The rate includes all kinds of excavation pits (pit size 12"x12"x18" deep) in all types of soils, filling the excavated pit with 1:2:4 concrete, its curing and any other labor required to complete the job.	Item Description	
	Per Plot	Per No.		Unii
	2000	6000	Qtty	
	Rs.285	Rs.930	Per unit rate	NAME of M/S Relia
Rs.6150000/=	Rs.570000	Total bid Amount	NAME OF BIDDERS AND DETAIL M/S Reliant Trade Link M/S	
	Rs.246	Rs950	Per unit rate	
Rs.6192000/=	492000	5700000	Total bid Amount	Sakib Rasheed & Co
		ant Trade Link is 1 <sup>st</sup> lowest Rasheed & Co is 2 <sup>nd</sup> lowest		Remarks

(SYED QAIM MEHDI)

Deputy Director (Engineering) SBBHC Member Committee

(GHULAM NABI JAKHRANI)

Deputy Director (Monitoring) SKAA Member Committee

Director (Inspection & Admin: ) SBBHC (SYED SABIR HUSSAIN SHAH) Chairman Committee

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 19<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER 2015 UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF MR. SYED SABIR HUSSAIN SHAH, DIRECTOR (INSPECTION) SHAHEED BENAZIR BHUTTO HOUSING CELL GOVERNMENT OF SINDH KARACHI TO OPEN, SCRUTINIZE &EVALUATE THE BIDS RECEIVED FROM THE VARIOUS BIDDERS S & ANNOUNCEMENT OF RATES OUOTED BY THE BIDDERS.

### List of participants attached.

The chair welcomed to the participants of the meeting.

The meeting of procurement Committee was held on 19<sup>th</sup> November 2015 to open, scrutinize & evaluate the bids received from the following bidders and announcement of their eligibility and rates quoted by them in response to NIT\_No: SBBHC/D.P/D.L/5005/2015 Dated 26<sup>th</sup> November,2015 published in daily **Dawn** and **Kawish** dated 3<sup>rd</sup> November,2015 and daily **Jang** 4<sup>th</sup> November,2015 also hoisted on SPPRA website vide serial # 25594.

The following bidders were purchased the bid documents and submit their

S#	NAME OF BIDDER
1	M/S Sakib Rasheed & Co
2	M/S Reliant Trade Link

In accordance with the procedure under the provision of SPPRA rules,2010 the sealed bids received from the bidders (under single stage one envelop procedure) in response to above reference NIT were opened and all of two bids were declared eligible in accordance with the criteria already defined, which is as under:-

#### **ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA**

- 1. Bidder should be a Pakistani individual, firm Company, Having local presence in Sindh province (Mandatory)
- 2. Comply with requirements mentioned in this bid documents.
- 3. Bidder should have turn-over of at least last three years for Rs.2.00 million (Mandatory)
- 4. Latest Income Tax Certificate (NTN) (Mandatory)
- 5. Sindh Revenue Board (SRB) Registration Certificate
- 6. Three years experience in the relevant field (Mandatory)
- 7. documentary evidence of at least 01 similar assignment completed (Mandatory)
- Registered with PEC in category C-6 (Mandatory)

Note: The bidder who does not meets the mandatory criteria will not be

eligible for further evaluation even lowest offer

The procurement Committee also evaluated the eligibility criteria of the bidders and rates quoted by the bidders also read aloud in the meeting. The comparative statement showing the rates is enclosed at Annexure-A.

The details of rates quoted are as under:-

Continued page 2

1 i

pend.

S No.		Uni t		NAME OF BIDDERS AND DETAILS OF RATES QUOTED			Remarks	
			t Qtty	M/S Reliant Trade Link		M/S Sakib Rasheed & Co		
				Per unit	Total bid	Per unit	Total bid	
_	Item Description			rate	Amount	rate	Amount	
1	Surveying and fixing plot boundaries on all four corners of each plot, including supply and installation of pre-cast 1:2:4 RCC columns (size: 6" x 6" x 27" long) embedded at four corners of each plot and painting on pillars in white (weather proof paint) and writing Plot no. in black. The rate includes all kinds of excavation pits (pit size 12"x12"x18" deep) in all types of soils, filling the excavated pit with 1:2:4 concrete, its curing and any other labor required to complete the job.	Per No.	6000	Rs.930	Rs.5580000	Rs950	5700000	M/S Reliant Trade Link is 1 <sup>st</sup> lowest 4/S Sakib Rasheed & Co is 2 <sup>nd</sup> lowest
2	Preparation and submission of Site Plan of each plot in AutoCAD Format and seven hard copies on A-4 size paper including one copy on Butter Paper for each plot. Rate is per 7 copies of each plot and 1 coy on Butter Paper	Per Plot	2000	Rs.285	Rs.570000	Rs.246	492000	M/S Reliant Trade Link M/S Sakib Rasheed & Co
			·		Rs.6150000/		Rs.6192000/	
						l	=	

The Committee after discussion on the rates and eligibility criteria of the bidders. unanimously recommended that M/S Reliant Trade Link may be awarded the task/work being  $1^{\text{N}}$  lowest and responsive offer, which is below than engineer's estimates cost Rs.62,10,000/=

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from chair.

(SYED QAIM MEHDI)

Deputy Director (Engineering) SBBHC

Member Committee

(GHULAM NABI JAKHRANI)

Deputy Director (Monitoring) SKAA

Member Committee

(SYED SABIR HUSSAIN SHAH)

Director (Inspection & Admin: ) SBBHC

Chairman Committee

# SHAHEED BENAZIR BHUTTO HOUSING CELL, KARACHI

No: SBBHC/D.P/D.L/413% / 2015

Dated 28th December, 2015

Copy for information to the:-

- 1/- The Chairman SBBHC.
- 2/- The Director (Inspection), SBBHC
- 3/- The Director (Capacity building), SPPRA, Government of Sindh, Karachi
- 4/- Deputy Director (Monitoring) Sindh Katchi Aabadies Authority,karachi.
- 5/- The Deputy Director (A & F), SPPRA, Government of Sindh, Karachi

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (ENGINEERING)

Page-2

# Part-IV

## **BID DATA SHEET**

The following specific data for "Demarcation of Plots" in Housing Scheme of Shaheed Benazir Bhutto Housing Cell at Deh-Luqman, District Khairpur to be procured shall complement. supplement, or amend the provisions in the Instructions to Bidders (ITB) Part One. Whenever there is a conflict, the provisions herein shall prevail over those in ITB.

	Introduction					
ITB 1 Name of Procuring Agency: SHAHEED BENAZIR BHUTTO HOUSE GOVERNMENT OF SINDH, KARACHI						
ITB 1	Name of Contract. "Demarcation of Plots" in Housing Scheme of Shaheed Benazir Bhutto Housing Cell at Deh-Luqman, District Khairpur					
	Bid Price and Currency					
ITB 4	Prices quoted by the Bidder shall be "fixed" and in" Pak Rupees"					
<u></u>	Preparation and Submission of Bids					
1TB 7	ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA  1. Bidder should be a Pakistani individual, firm Company. Having local presence in Sindh province (Mandatory)  2. Comply with requirements mentioned in this bid documents.  3. Bidder should have turn-over of at least last three years for Rs.2.00 million (Mandatory)  4. Latest Income Tax Certificate (NTN). (Mandatory)  5. Sindh Revenue Board (SRB) Registration Certificate  6. Three years experience in the relevant field (Mandatory)  7. documentary evidence of at least 01 similar assignment completed (Mandatory)  8. Registered with PEC in category C-6  Note: the bidder who does not meets the mandatory criteria will not be eligible for further evaluation even lowest offer					
ITB 9	Amount of bid security. 2.% of total quoted rate of bid					
ITB 10	Bid validity period. 90 days					
ITB 11	Number of copies. One original two copy					
ITB 12	Amount of Performance Guarantee of @ 10 % of Bid successful Bidder					
ITB 13	<b>Deadline for bid submission</b> . 19 <sup>th</sup> November,2015 1.00 PM					
ITB 19.1	<b>Bid Evaluation:</b> Lowest evaluated bid which meets mandatory eligibility criteria					



# LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

WHO ATTENDED THE MEETING HELD ON 2:00 PM THURSDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2015 AT SBBHC COMMITTEE ROOM REGARDING, "DEMAREATION OF PLOTS" IN HOUSING SCHEME OF SHAHEED BENAZIR BHUTTO HOUSING CELL AT

Name of Participant	Designation/ Status	Name of Org:	Cell No.	Signature
S. Quim Mellidi	D.D.E	S131344C		per!
5. Quim Meli Jalehram	A.D M. shan	81x 1070		go r
S. SABIR HUSIMAN SUM		SBBHC		
				<del>}</del>
···· · · ·				
<u>-</u>				<u>.</u>
				! 
		<u>.</u>	1 1 1 2 3 4	
			<u>                                     </u>	
				<u> </u>
A Control of the Cont			:	:
			· · ·	
			<u></u>	